instruments including Sukuks issued by 
corporate and financial institutions 

A- A- 0% - 75% 

9. Shari’ah Compliant debt instruments issued, 
listed and traded outside Pakistan subject to 
regulatory approvals from the Commission 
and the State Bank of Pakistan (subject to a 
cap of fifteen million dollars (US$ 
15,000,000)) 

A- A- 0% - 30% 

10. Derivatives with options, swaps (subject to 
the approval of SECP and Shariah Advisor) 

- - 0% - 40% 

* Not more than 15% for securities having maturity over six months. 
Weighted average time to maturity of the net assets shall not exceed 4 year and this